
 

 
 
 

 
WASHINGTON STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 17 

 
 

July 18, 2023 
 
 

NOTICE OF WORK SESSION MEETING  
(Notice Date: Tuesday, July 11, 2023) 

 
The Community Colleges of Spokane Board of Trustees will hold a Work 
Session meeting on Tuesday, July 18, 2023 beginning at 8:30 AM. 
 
The work session meeting will take place in person at Spokane Community 
College, 1810 N. Greene St, Spokane, Washington as well as a virtual space. 

 
To connect to the July 18th meeting virtually, go to: 

 
Join Zoom Meeting 

Meeting ID: 857 4310 5409 
Passcode: 109199 

 
 
  A copy of the meeting material can be found online at: 
  http://ccs.spokane.edu/About-Us/Leadership/Board-of-Trustees/Board-  
Minutes 

 
 
 
 
 

https://ccs-spokane.zoom.us/j/83755648757?pwd=ZGZGaHhXdnFva1djU25zOG0wZjJ0UT09&from=addon
http://ccs.spokane.edu/About-Us/Leadership/Board-of-Trustees/Board-%20%20Minutes
http://ccs.spokane.edu/About-Us/Leadership/Board-of-Trustees/Board-%20%20Minutes


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Under RCW 42.30.110, an Executive Session may be held.  Action from the Executive Session may be 
taken, if necessary, as a result of items discussed in the Executive Session.   
PLEASE NOTE: Times above are estimates only. The Board reserves the right to alter the order of the agenda.  

CCS MISSION 
 

To provide all students an excellent education that transforms their lives  
and expands their opportunities. 

 
CCS VISION 

 
Providing the best community college experience in the Northwest. 

 
CCS VALUES 

 
Students First | Equity | Access | Excellence | Integrity |  

Leadership | Responsiveness | Stewardship 
 



Washington State Community College District 17 

Spokane Community College 
1810 N. Greene St. 

Building 1, Room 221 
Spokane, WA 99217 

Join Zoom Meeting 
Meeting ID: 857 4310 5409 

Passcode: 109199 

Work Session Meeting 
Tuesday, July 18, 2023 

AGENDA 
Trustee Mike Wilson; Chair, Trustee Todd Woodard; Vice-Chair 

 Trustee Glenn Johnson, Trustee Beth Thew, Trustee Steve Yoshihara 
8:30 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. 

07/18/2022 Work Session Meeting Agenda 

8:30 a.m.  1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Celebrating Student Success: SCC Corrections Reentry 
 Jeff Williams, SCC
 Suzanne Phillips, SCC
 Rachel Goodner, SCC

Opening of Session/Land Acknowledgement 
 Mike Wilson, Chair

Consent Agenda 
a. Budget & Expenditures – Brandy Browning
b. Capital Projects – Nichole Giffin
c. Head Start – Bobbi Woodral

Branding Project 
 Carolyn Casey, CCS

Approval of Exempt/Administrator/Executive Salary 
Schedules for FY23/24 

 Greg Stevens, CCS

Overview of CCS Property at Geiger Field and Proposal 
for Determining Best Use 

 Greg Stevens, CCS

Report 

Action 

Action 

Report 

 Action  

Report 

https://ccs-spokane.zoom.us/j/83755648757?pwd=ZGZGaHhXdnFva1djU25zOG0wZjJ0UT09&from=addon


 
 

7. 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
9. 
 
10. 
 
 
 
 

2022-2023 Enrollment Report    
 Jenni Martin, SCC 
 Kimberlee Messina, SFCC 

 
Board Priorities and Discussion 

 Approval of 2024 Board of Trustees Meeting Schedule 
 Other 

 
Executive Session 
 
Adjournment  
 
 

 
Next Meeting will be Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 8:30 a.m. 

Spokane Falls Community College, 3410 W. Whistalks Way, 
Building 30, Room 212, Spokane WA 99224 with a Zoom option 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Report 
 
 
 
Discussion 
 
 
 
Discussion   

 
    

CCS MISSION 
 

To provide all students an excellent education that transforms their lives  
and expands their opportunities. 

 
CCS VISION 

 
Providing the best community college experience in the Northwest. 

 
CCS VALUES 

 
Students First | Equity | Access | Excellence | Integrity |  

Leadership | Responsiveness | Stewardship 
 



CELEBRATING STUDENT SUCCESS: Corrections Education Reentry 

BACKGROUND  

A key part of the Interagency Agreement between the Washington State Department of 
Corrections and the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges revolves around Reentry 
services. Numerous studies have shown that education, while incarcerated, can significantly 
reduce the rate of recidivism. Reentry is the bridge between education while incarcerated and 
opportunities after release, whether that is continued education or a living wage job. Our 
Reentry focus in Corrections Education relies on an Education Navigator at Airway Heights 
Corrections Center and an Education Navigator at Spokane Community College. Both navigators 
are part of a statewide team of Education Navigators at colleges and corrections facilities. They 
work to ensure that students can build upon the education they received while incarcerated by 
continuing with that education in the community of their release. Once released, our external 
navigator plays a key role in connecting them with the resources to help them be successful as 
a student while traversing the challenging landscape of transition back into the community.  

Prepared by:  Jeff Williams, Acting Dean of Extended Learning 

Rachel Goodner, Education Navigator 

Suzanne Phillips, Education Navigator 

Presented by:  Introduction and overview: Jeff Williams 

Internal Navigation: Rachel Goodner, Education Navigator 

External Navigation: Suzanne Phillips, Education Navigator 
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Reentry 
TRANSITION FROM 
INCARCERATION TO 
THE COMMUNITY



Reentry Overview
•Most incarcerated individuals will return 

to their communities

•Successful transition is difficult

•Executive Order 16-05 (2016) Building 
Safe and Strong Communities through 
Successful Reentry

•Education is a key part of reentry success



Reentry Overview
•Education reduces recidivism

Education Level Recidivism Rate
Some High School 55%
Vocational Training 30%
Associate Degree 13.7%
Bachelor’s Degree 5.6%
Taken from College for Convicts: The Case for Higher Education in American 
Prisons – Christopher Zoukis



Reentry Overview
•Key part of our Interagency agreement
• Coordinate with community agencies and 

resources
• Collaborate with prison-based programs
• Track student progress and education goals
• Develop peer-mentoring and student groups



How we do 
it…

Spending time with students

Provide clear and concise overview of the college system

Provide space for students to ask questions

Engage Student Voice Councils 

Identify the student’s needs

Use DOC monthly release reports to identify releasing students 

Referrals and warm hand-offs

Relationship building



Reentry & Education
•Education Navigators

•Work with students prior to release and 
after release

•Education navigator at Airway Heights 
Corrections Center (AHCC)

•Education Navigator at Spokane 
Community College (SCC)



Education Navigator - AHCC
• Meets with currently incarcerated people to identify post-release 

Education Plan
• FAFSA, Work Force Funding, Scholarships, Grants
• Steps to Enrollment / Application for Admissions
• Transcripts
• College to Career / Guided Pathways

• Assists with Student Loans
• Setting up payment plans
• Getting loans out of default
• Identifying Loan Servicer

• Sends information through interdepartmental mail / Kiosk
• Connects to community resources and SBCTC Education Navigators 
for continued support
• Advises Student Education Council





Education Navigator – Spokane 
County (CCS)
• Meet Student Where They Are and Create Supports at That Level to Promote 

Successes

• ABE, Credit/ Technical Programs

• Enrollment Support

• Collaboration across both campuses

• Support Across Spokane County

• Community supports utilized

• Collaboration with CCO's
• GRE

• CPA

• Reentry Center

• Community Supervison

• Resentencing



Student 
programs 
and 
support
…

Student 
Education
Council

Guided 
Pathways

Financial 
education 
assistance

Tribal 
scholarships 

Workshops Student Loan 
Rehabilitation 

Program



Reentry & Education
•Student focus (David Koch shares his 

experience or we show video)



Washington State Community College District 17 

Community Colleges of Spokane 
Board of Trustees Meeting  

July 18, 2023 

Native Land Acknowledgment 

We are honored to acknowledge that the Community Colleges of 

Spokane, and our main campuses for Spokane Falls and Spokane 

Community College, are located on the traditional and sacred 

homelands of the Spokane Tribe. We also provide services in a region 

that includes the traditional and sacred homelands of the Coeur d'Alene 

Tribe,  Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, Kalispel Tribe 

and Nez Perce Tribe. 

We pay our respect to tribal elders both past and present as well as to 

all indigenous people today. This land holds their cultural DNA and we 

are honored and grateful to be here on their traditional lands. We give 

thanks to the legacy of the original people and their descendants and 

pledge to honor their stewardship and values. 



 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 

Community Colleges of Spokane 
Business and Finance Office 

2022-23 Budget, Revenue and Expenditure Status at May 31, 2023, and Preliminary at 
June 30, 2023, through SBCTC Allocation #13.   

The consent agenda items listed above are provided by the Business and Finance Office of the 
Community Colleges of Spokane, for your review and consideration.    

What has been provided to the Board for your review is a report of the 2022 – 2023 State 
Allocation and Tuition Operating Budget Report and operating budget expenditures, compared to 
budget, at May 31, 2023, and at June 30, 2023.  The report for May 31, 2023, is a final report, 
but the report for June 30, 2023, was run before the June month was scheduled to close, the 
report is a preliminary view of what is expected at June 30, 2023. Also included is the Revenue 
and Expenditure Report at May 31, 2023, and preliminary Revenue and Expenditure Report at 
June 30, 2023. Please note these preliminary June 30, 2023, reports are before fiscal year end 
2023 has been completed.  

Please note additional details in the State Allocation and Tuition Operating Budget Report and 
operating budget expenditures compared to budget.  The data is now broken out between 
Spokane Community College, Spokane Falls Community College and Central Administration.  
Also note that the Revenue and Expenditure Report has been expanded to display more granular 
revenue and expense data.    

Submitted by:   Lisa Hjaltalin, CPA 
  Chief Financial and Risk Officer 
  July 10, 2023 



Revenue & Expenditures
7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023

District Business & Finance Office

Preliminary

Revenue July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Tuition and Student Fees

Tuition $7,210,023 $2,344,993 ($565,701) $613,886 $4,917,469 $1,124,077 $119,838 $3,204,071 $3,334,225 ($130,673) $69,148 $51,715 $22,293,072

Tuition AR ($5,398,969) ($1,170,129) $5,310,825 $73,163 ($3,963,223) $3,364,255 $1,143,994 ($2,574,644) $1,326,098 $1,265,079 $151,767 $88,969 ($382,815)

S&A Fee $171,559 $368,649 ($74,977) $86,689 $840,157 $179,210 $8,774 $494,728 $568,972 ($5,522) $192,262 $116,816 $2,947,317

Student Fees $303,012 $496,872 $195,664 $226,328 $1,182,616 $273,408 $46,140 $682,830 $1,008,379 $2,882 $441,006 $232,937 $5,092,073

Grants & Contracts
Head Start & ECEAP $2,157,693 $1,140,519 $1,279,500 $2,726,942 $1,558,361 $2,380,543 $1,848,458 $2,145,800 $1,993,483 $2,115,656 $2,213,829 $2,009,736 $23,570,521

Running Start $7,316 $94 $3,519,511 ($2,896) $688 $838 $60,713 $3,586,263

Perkins - ($226,558) $32,478 $6,671 $28,782 $50,590 $115,053 - $121,919 $226,056 $157,193 $117,769 $629,953

WorkFirst - $10,997 $59,315 $38,888 $107,449 $246,229 $60,893 $160,014 $13,557 $161,084 $134,439 $67,141 $1,060,004

BFET - ($109,858) $16,931 $122,872 $55,137 $53,981 $159,577 $18,614 $86,875 $404,129

Corrections - ($69,903) $148,865 $156,938 $149,574 $118,812 $151,057 $154,268 $138,758 $201,336 $1,149,705

Grant Indirect $324,988 $223,361 $203,314 $196,291 $224,952 $299,991 $297,118 $130,016 $392,302 $213,672 $244,829 ($26,202) $2,724,630

Other Grants & Contracts $1,278,956 $1,083,606 $1,415,464 ($252,265) $664,662 $473,814 $1,661,724 $297,075 $2,201,640 $415,384 $1,177,458 $253,570 $10,671,089

Financial Aid
PELL $246 $1,109,441 $3,529 $4,801,998 ($942) $242,284 $4,812,532 $73,456 $3,654,752 $1,579 $1,760,463 $16,459,338

Work Study - $15,000 $4,321 $35,000 $2,800 $117,588 $50,000 $92,000 $108,818 $425,527

Other Federal Financial Aid $1,400 $58,165 $10,751 $240,289 $4,992 $43,151 $95,509 $310,519 $1,512 ($16,904) $3,018 $564,830 $1,317,234

Other State Financial Aid $95,604 $1,006,469 $141,742 $3,633,133 $1,976,154 $346,517 $271,272 $4,579,782 $223,335 $4,698,301 $120,448 $9,525 $17,102,283

Direct Loan ($728,587) $1,367,666 $594 $4,051,639 $1,166,758 $4,436,858 $548,420 $15,147 $3,309,817 $4,008,553 $18,176,864

Other Revenue
State Allocation $5,834,749 $5,602,182 $5,702,230 $6,507,917 $6,499,909 $6,697,505 $6,271,027 $6,600,709 $6,533,178 $6,660,309 $6,653,272 $6,576,495 $76,139,481

Capital Projects ($236,886) $236,886 $11,234,611 - $538,398 $8,374,958 - $6,731,424 $1,514,736 $2,577,574 $30,971,703

Auxiliary $737,470 $531,321 $282,327 $927,277 $461,091 $524,563 $653,021 $263,520 $185,472 $447,315 $622,082 $373,320 $6,008,779

Other Revenue $3,700,652 $682,699 ($138,149) ($10,887,457) $1,472,875 $378,906 $360,922 $985,500 $1,060,099 $522,680 $1,952,011 $1,105,847 $1,196,582

Accounts Receivable $16,533,197 $1,378,887 $1,914,496 $1,604,421 ($3,640,031) ($538,722) ($6,222,668) $5,842,377 $4,216,467 ($1,812,522) $1,655,045 ($3,477,050) $17,453,898

Total Collected Revenue $31,985,106 $16,081,266 $15,950,835 $26,145,229 $12,540,077 $21,432,600 $24,557,566 $24,176,294 $23,195,784 $28,666,163 $17,598,298 $16,668,411 $258,997,629

Report by:  Dist Bus Ofc: C Grochowski
Report Run Date:  07/07/2023 10:21 AM



Revenue & Expenditures
7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023

District Business & Finance Office

Preliminary

Expenditures to Date July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Tuition and Student Fees

S&A Fee $15,067 $93,422 $99,954 $123,792 $196,617 $139,239 $153,521 $139,296 $167,609 $178,934 $204,506 $271,748 $1,783,706

Student Fees $149,742 $258,729 $309,732 $546,212 $680,547 $301,025 $291,558 $511,404 $452,806 $342,808 $329,410 $549,828 $4,723,803

Building & Innovation Fee - $161,175 $195,839 $837,034 $128,446 $744,585 $187,428 $64,740 $779,714 $184,376 $37,751 $3,321,089

Grants & Contracts
Head Start & ECEAP $1,067,789 $1,087,736 $1,461,454 $2,229,960 $1,985,878 $1,897,312 $2,005,282 $1,798,644 $2,334,658 $2,072,859 $1,899,167 $1,633,562 $21,474,301

Running Start $1,815,570 $1,066,169 $151,957 $125,281 $2,956 ($96,551) $1,283,537 $28,613 $1,969,850 $19,476 $68,604 $194 $6,435,656

Perkins $16,597 $32,478 $36,719 $55,099 $59,670 $58,167 $113,137 $79,127 $152,003 $157,193 $116,994 $529,272 $1,406,456

WorkFirst $89,874 $59,315 $146,336 $96,643 $68,628 $139,232 $160,098 $74,713 $102,462 $134,998 $66,774 $51,228 $1,190,302

BFET $55,323 $16,180 $110,377 $43,755 $25,698 $21,348 $96,402 $18,447 $93,139 $80,493 $15,140 $13,514 $589,814

Corrections $139,763 $147,674 $156,938 $149,574 $118,812 $151,057 $154,268 $138,758 $201,336 $206,525 $213,511 $141,546 $1,919,762

Other Grants & Contracts ($16,121) $160,844 $161,713 $31,747 $286,265 $78,499 $466,992 $280,387 $501,923 $598,392 $760,017 $572,383 $3,883,041

Financial Aid
PELL $1,115,368 $1,414 $4,615,021 $357,109 $58,532 ($1,684) $4,960,897 $22,732 $3,918,398 $875,938 $24,301 ($8,362) $15,939,665

Work Study $55,612 $17,274 $21,426 $56,033 $49,294 $36,447 $59,340 $71,420 $78,914 $84,534 $95,635 $45,675 $671,604

Other Federal Financial Aid $58,090 $2,132 $408,070 $4,775 $43,768 $547 $229,464 $103,644 $190,954 $38,355 $28,078 $145,799 $1,253,677

Other State Financial Aid $1,123,290 $33,014 $4,765,334 $687,173 $138,295 $240,793 $4,989,098 $397,138 $3,853,226 $1,890,946 ($67,251) $129,038 $18,180,094

Direct Loan $933,326 $157,965 $3,380,861 $1,082,887 $318,306 ($211,410) $4,847,822 $453,168 $3,540,202 $830,422 $1,117,143 $367,853 $16,818,545

Other Expenditures
Salary & Benefits $4,842,215 $7,161,331 $7,799,903 $8,529,677 $8,546,092 $8,576,879 $8,370,112 $8,595,674 $8,871,993 $8,760,414 $8,875,547 $8,103,837 $97,033,673

Capital Projects ($139,975) $3,673,086 $2,635,036 $1,265,994 $3,665,134 $2,397,459 $2,277,617 $878,360 $1,069,075 $1,504,893 $2,653,540 $2,184,794 $24,065,012

Rent & Utilities $121,199 $360,273 $317,343 $229,068 $760,662 $397,166 $587,706 $905,982 $366,541 $310,958 $700,753 $350,912 $5,408,561

Travel $15,716 $17,065 $14,995 $29,083 $38,157 $18,208 $30,024 $25,646 $45,228 $50,111 $36,951 $48,678 $369,861

Goods, Equipment, and 
Supplies

$5,730 $114,460 $89,291 $247,657 $32,911 $88,711 $172,049 $755,829 $74,964 $597,041 $117,154 $748,667 $3,044,464

Auxiliary $41,728 $192,042 $188,737 $111,135 $249,681 $281,332 $599 $334,542 $126,647 $132,371 $328,658 $109,973 $2,097,446

General Expenses ($106,865) $1,206,268 $631,369 $517,772 $349,893 $609,144 $1,114,086 $599,993 $743,304 $846,248 $1,225,597 $2,113,210 $9,850,020

Total Expenditures $11,399,037 $16,020,048 $27,698,405 $16,520,426 $18,512,830 $15,251,366 $33,108,195 $16,400,945 $28,919,971 $20,493,624 $18,994,606 $18,141,097 $241,460,552

Net Activity $20,586,069 $61,217 ($11,747,571) $9,624,803 ($5,972,752) $6,181,234 ($8,550,629) $7,775,349 ($5,724,187) $8,172,539 ($1,396,309) ($1,472,686) $17,537,078

Report by:  Dist Bus Ofc: C Grochowski
Report Run Date:  07/07/2023 10:21 AM



Tuition Operating Fee Revenue

Year End 
Estimate

State Allocation #13

Allocation and Tuition Expenditures

Total State Allocation
Tuition Revenue Estimate
Local Fund Operating Support
Total State Allocation & Tuition 
Operating Budget

$11,749,069

$41,731,308
$4,534,679
$3,300,000

$49,565,987

$49,565,989SCC $47,078,446

Budget
Year-to-Date
Expenditures

$26,221,763SFCC $27,023,601
$22,652,422Central Administration $22,515,996

$8,834,060District Managed Costs $7,333,989
$107,274,233Total $103,952,032

Actual
Year-to-Date

$21,910,257
5.6%
9.7%

Administration (HR, CEO, CFO, PIO)

IT, Facilities, Security, Provost

$6,831,371

$15,684,625

Percent Expended 
to Budget

95%
103%
99%

83%
97%

6.6%

15%

Percent of Total 
Expenditures

$19,980,563

Target
Year-to-Date

$1,929,694

Over/(Short)
Target YTD

45%
26%

7.1%

Percent
Over/(Short)

22%

$13,216,437$11,749,069 $1,467,368SCC
$8,693,820$8,231,494 $462,326SFCC

District Total
$8,231,494

$19,980,563

12.5%

SCC

$19,333,403
$3,438,359
$3,450,000

$26,221,762

SFCC
Central
Admin DMC

$16,321,479
$3,173,465
$3,157,477

$22,652,421

-
$8,834,060

-
$8,834,060

District Total

$77,386,190
$19,980,563
$9,907,477

$107,274,230

Preliminary
State Allocation and Tuition Operating Budget Report

Tuition revenue and GL expenditures through June 30, 2023
for Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023

7/7/2023Community Colleges of Spokane
District Business Office



Revenue & Expenditures
7/1/2022 through 5/31/2023

District Business & Finance Office

Revenue July August September October November December January February March April May Total
Tuition and Student Fees

Tuition $7,210,023 $2,344,993 ($565,701) $613,886 $4,917,469 $1,124,077 $119,838 $3,204,071 $3,334,225 ($130,673) $69,148 $22,241,357

Tuition AR ($5,398,969) ($1,170,129) $5,310,825 $73,163 ($3,963,223) $3,364,255 $1,143,994 ($2,574,644) $1,326,098 $1,265,079 $151,767 ($471,784)

S&A Fee $171,559 $368,649 ($74,977) $86,689 $840,157 $179,210 $8,774 $494,728 $568,972 ($5,522) $192,262 $2,830,501

Student Fees $303,012 $496,872 $195,664 $226,328 $1,182,616 $273,408 $46,140 $682,830 $1,008,379 $2,882 $441,006 $4,859,137

Grants & Contracts
Head Start & ECEAP $2,157,693 $1,140,519 $1,279,500 $2,726,942 $1,558,361 $2,380,543 $1,848,458 $2,145,800 $1,993,483 $2,115,656 $2,213,829 $21,560,785

Running Start $7,316 $94 $3,519,511 ($2,896) $688 $838 $3,525,550

Perkins - ($226,558) $32,478 $6,671 $28,782 $50,590 $115,053 - $121,919 $226,056 $157,193 $512,183

WorkFirst - $10,997 $59,315 $38,888 $107,449 $246,229 $60,893 $160,014 $13,557 $161,084 $134,439 $992,863

BFET - ($109,858) $16,931 $122,872 $55,137 $53,981 $159,577 $18,614 $317,254

Corrections - ($69,903) $148,865 $156,938 $149,574 $118,812 $151,057 $154,268 $138,758 $201,336 $1,149,705

Grant Indirect $324,988 $223,361 $203,314 $196,291 $224,952 $299,991 $297,118 $130,016 $392,302 $213,672 $244,829 $2,750,833

Other Grants & Contracts $1,278,956 $1,083,606 $1,415,464 ($252,265) $664,662 $473,814 $1,661,724 $297,075 $2,201,640 $415,384 $1,177,458 $10,417,519

Financial Aid
PELL $246 $1,109,441 $3,529 $4,801,998 ($942) $242,284 $4,812,532 $73,456 $3,654,752 $1,579 $14,698,875

Work Study - $15,000 $4,321 $35,000 $2,800 $117,588 $50,000 $92,000 $316,709

Other Federal Financial Aid $1,400 $58,165 $10,751 $240,289 $4,992 $43,151 $95,509 $310,519 $1,512 ($16,904) $3,018 $752,404

Other State Financial Aid $95,604 $1,006,469 $141,742 $3,633,133 $1,976,154 $346,517 $271,272 $4,579,782 $223,335 $4,698,301 $120,448 $17,092,757

Direct Loan ($728,587) $1,367,666 $594 $4,051,639 $1,166,758 $4,436,858 $548,420 $15,147 $3,309,817 $14,168,312

Other Revenue
State Allocation $5,834,749 $5,602,182 $5,702,230 $6,507,917 $6,499,909 $6,697,505 $6,271,027 $6,600,709 $6,533,178 $6,660,309 $6,653,272 $69,562,987

Capital Projects ($236,886) $236,886 $11,234,611 - $538,398 $8,374,958 - $6,731,424 $1,514,736 $28,394,128

Auxiliary $737,470 $531,321 $282,327 $927,277 $461,091 $524,563 $653,021 $263,520 $185,472 $447,315 $622,082 $5,635,459

Other Revenue $3,700,652 $682,699 ($138,149) ($10,887,457) $1,472,875 $378,906 $360,922 $985,500 $1,060,099 $522,680 $1,952,011 $90,736

Accounts Receivable $16,533,197 $1,378,887 $1,914,496 $1,604,421 ($3,640,031) ($538,722) ($6,222,668) $5,842,377 $4,216,467 ($1,812,522) $1,655,045 $20,930,948

Total Collected Revenue $31,985,106 $16,081,266 $15,950,835 $26,145,229 $12,540,077 $21,432,600 $24,557,566 $24,176,294 $23,195,784 $28,666,163 $17,598,298 $242,329,218

Report by:  Dist Bus Ofc: C Grochowski
Report Run Date:  07/07/2023 10:16 AM



Revenue & Expenditures
7/1/2022 through 5/31/2023

District Business & Finance Office

Expenditures to Date July August September October November December January February March April May Total
Tuition and Student Fees

S&A Fee $15,067 $93,422 $99,954 $123,792 $196,617 $139,239 $153,521 $139,296 $167,609 $178,934 $204,506 $1,511,958

Student Fees $149,742 $258,729 $309,732 $546,212 $680,547 $301,025 $291,558 $511,404 $452,806 $342,808 $329,410 $4,173,975

Building & Innovation Fee - $161,175 $195,839 $837,034 $128,446 $744,585 $187,428 $64,740 $779,714 $184,376 $3,283,338

Grants & Contracts
Head Start & ECEAP $1,067,789 $1,087,736 $1,461,454 $2,229,960 $1,985,878 $1,897,312 $2,005,282 $1,798,644 $2,334,658 $2,072,859 $1,899,167 $19,840,739

Running Start $1,815,570 $1,066,169 $151,957 $125,281 $2,956 ($96,551) $1,283,537 $28,613 $1,969,850 $19,476 $68,604 $6,435,462

Perkins $16,597 $32,478 $36,719 $55,099 $59,670 $58,167 $113,137 $79,127 $152,003 $157,193 $116,994 $877,184

WorkFirst $89,874 $59,315 $146,336 $96,643 $68,628 $139,232 $160,098 $74,713 $102,462 $134,998 $66,774 $1,139,074

BFET $55,323 $16,180 $110,377 $43,755 $25,698 $21,348 $96,402 $18,447 $93,139 $80,493 $15,140 $576,301

Corrections $139,763 $147,674 $156,938 $149,574 $118,812 $151,057 $154,268 $138,758 $201,336 $206,525 $213,511 $1,778,216

Other Grants & Contracts ($16,121) $160,844 $161,713 $31,747 $286,265 $78,499 $466,992 $280,387 $501,923 $598,392 $760,017 $3,310,658

Financial Aid
PELL $1,115,368 $1,414 $4,615,021 $357,109 $58,532 ($1,684) $4,960,897 $22,732 $3,918,398 $875,938 $24,301 $15,948,026

Work Study $55,612 $17,274 $21,426 $56,033 $49,294 $36,447 $59,340 $71,420 $78,914 $84,534 $95,635 $625,929

Other Federal Financial Aid $58,090 $2,132 $408,070 $4,775 $43,768 $547 $229,464 $103,644 $190,954 $38,355 $28,078 $1,107,878

Other State Financial Aid $1,123,290 $33,014 $4,765,334 $687,173 $138,295 $240,793 $4,989,098 $397,138 $3,853,226 $1,890,946 ($67,251) $18,051,057

Direct Loan $933,326 $157,965 $3,380,861 $1,082,887 $318,306 ($211,410) $4,847,822 $453,168 $3,540,202 $830,422 $1,117,143 $16,450,692

Other Expenditures
Salary & Benefits $4,842,215 $7,161,331 $7,799,903 $8,529,677 $8,546,092 $8,576,879 $8,370,112 $8,595,674 $8,871,993 $8,760,414 $8,875,547 $88,929,836

Capital Projects ($139,975) $3,673,086 $2,635,036 $1,265,994 $3,665,134 $2,397,459 $2,277,617 $878,360 $1,069,075 $1,504,893 $2,653,540 $21,880,219

Rent & Utilities $121,199 $360,273 $317,343 $229,068 $760,662 $397,166 $587,706 $905,982 $366,541 $310,958 $700,753 $5,057,649

Travel $15,716 $17,065 $14,995 $29,083 $38,157 $18,208 $30,024 $25,646 $45,228 $50,111 $36,951 $321,183

Goods, Equipment, and 
Supplies

$5,730 $114,460 $89,291 $247,657 $32,911 $88,711 $172,049 $755,829 $74,964 $597,041 $117,154 $2,295,797

Auxiliary $41,728 $192,042 $188,737 $111,135 $249,681 $281,332 $599 $334,542 $126,647 $132,371 $328,658 $1,987,473

General Expenses ($106,865) $1,206,268 $631,369 $517,772 $349,893 $609,144 $1,114,086 $599,993 $743,304 $846,248 $1,225,597 $7,736,810

Total Expenditures $11,399,037 $16,020,048 $27,698,405 $16,520,426 $18,512,830 $15,251,366 $33,108,195 $16,400,945 $28,919,971 $20,493,624 $18,994,606 $223,319,454

Net Activity $20,586,069 $61,217 ($11,747,571) $9,624,803 ($5,972,752) $6,181,234 ($8,550,629) $7,775,349 ($5,724,187) $8,172,539 ($1,396,309) $19,009,764

Report by:  Dist Bus Ofc: C Grochowski
Report Run Date:  07/07/2023 10:16 AM



Tuition Operating Fee Revenue

Year End 
Estimate

State Allocation #13

Allocation and Tuition Expenditures

Total State Allocation
Tuition Revenue Estimate
Local Fund Operating Support
Total State Allocation & Tuition 
Operating Budget

$11,694,119

$41,731,308
$4,534,679
$3,300,000

$49,565,987

$49,565,989SCC $41,879,783

Budget
Year-to-Date
Expenditures

$26,221,763SFCC $24,074,854
$22,652,422Central Administration $20,442,039

$8,834,060District Managed Costs $6,901,562
$107,274,233Total $93,298,238

Actual
Year-to-Date

$21,769,573
5.4%
9.3%

Administration (HR, CEO, CFO, PIO)

IT, Facilities, Security, Provost

$5,673,920

$14,768,119

Percent Expended 
to Budget

84%
92%
90%

78%
87%

6.1%

16%

Percent of Total 
Expenditures

$19,980,563

Target
Year-to-Date

$1,857,329

Over/(Short)
Target YTD

45%
26%

7.4%

Percent
Over/(Short)

22%

$13,107,956$11,749,069 $1,413,838SCC
$8,661,617$8,231,494 $443,491SFCC

District Total
$8,218,126

$19,912,245

12.0%

SCC

$19,333,403
$3,438,359
$3,450,000

$26,221,762

SFCC
Central
Admin DMC

$16,321,479
$3,173,465
$3,157,477

$22,652,421

-
$8,834,060

-
$8,834,060

District Total

$77,386,190
$19,980,563
$9,907,477

$107,274,230

State Allocation and Tuition Operating Budget Report

Tuition revenue and GL expenditures through May 31, 2023
for Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023

7/7/2023Community Colleges of Spokane
District Business Office



Capital Projects Status Sheet
July 2023
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18‐063 SFCC Fine and Applied Arts Building, Phase 3 x x G 40,100,000$      Project 07/08/21  08/05/23

18‐063 SFCC Fine and Applied Arts Building, Phase 4 x x G 1,000,000$        Project  07/01/23± TBD

22‐115 ESCO‐SFCC Building 19 Chiller Replacement (Trane) x x C 1,324,000$        Project 03/02/22  04/15/23

22‐118 ESCO‐CCS Utility Metering & Elec. Xfmr Repl (Trane) x x x C 2,500,000$        Project 03/02/22 o  06/25/23

22‐167 ESCO‐Colville Mechanical Replacements (Millig) x x C 2,180,520$        Project 03/22/22  06/25/23

22‐209 SFCC Building 15 ADA Deficiency Repairs x x G 450,000$           Project 08/23/22  03/06/23

22‐229 SCC Apprenticeship Center
(Dates tentative, related to const. funding appropriation)

x x G 34,000,000$      Project  8/1/27± 5/30/29±

PO6140 SFCC Building 13 Roof Repairs x x ‐ 170,000$           Project 10/15/22 o  06/22/23

22‐737 SCC Building 10 Classroom Remodel, JOC x x x G 200,000$           Project o 07/01/23  9/15/23±

23‐093 ESCO‐CCS Elec. Xfmr Repl (Trane)‐Phase 2 x x x C 1,900,000$        Project 11/15/22  6/30/25±

23‐514 Lodge Renovation, Pre‐Design x x x G 75,000$              Study  12/1/23±

23‐145 SCC Campus Security Upgrades Study x x G 75,000$              Study o  10/1/23±

23‐568 SCC Campus Security Upgrades, Exterior Cameras x x G 1,300,000$        Study  9/1/23± 6/31/24±

Total  83,824,520$     

LEGAL COMP 
DATE

PROJECT FUNDING DESIGN
STATUS
(Up To)

DOCUMENT 
STATUS (Up To)

Design 
Completion / 
Bid DATE

CONSTRUCTION
STATUS
(Up To)
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Capital Projects Status Sheet
July 2023
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PROJECT FUNDING DESIGN
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(Up To)

DOCUMENT 
STATUS (Up To)

Design 
Completion / 
Bid DATE

CONSTRUCTION
STATUS
(Up To)

23‐051 SCC Campus Wayfinding, Monument Sign x x G 200,000$           Project  3/1/24± 8/31/24±

Total  200,000$          
 Current Status
o Previous Status

NORTH SPOKANE CORRIDOR RELATED PROJECTS

Page 2 of 2Dot2023.xlsx



Capital Projects Description Sheet
July 2023

NUMBER PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION

18‐063 SFCC Fine and Applied Arts Building, Phase 3 FAA, Phase 3 will be the construction of the new facility and site.

18‐063 SFCC Fine and Applied Arts Building, Phase 4 FAA, Phase 4 will scope the demolition of existing Building 6, Fine Arts, and restore the site.

22‐115 ESCO‐SFCC Building 19 Chiller Replacement (Trane) Replacement of failing chiller system at Technical Arts, SFCC Building 19

22‐118 ESCO‐CCS Utility Metering & Elec. Xfmr Repl (Trane) Repair and replacement building utility metering in preparation to meet the requirements for the Clean Building Act; Repair and replacement of 5 50‐60 year old 
transformers across the district.  NOTE:  Transformer lead times at the time of order was 64 weeks ‐ 1500kVA due on site in May '23.

22‐167 ESCO‐Colville Mechanical Replacements (Millig) Replacement of aged and failing mechanical systems at the Colville Center, SCC Building 617.

22‐209 SFCC Building 15 ADA Deficiency Repairs Study and design to make necessary corrections to the Music Auditorium, SFCC Building 15, based on the State's 2019 ADA deficiency report.

22‐229 SCC Apprenticeship Center
(Dates tentative, related to const. funding appropriation)

Design and Construction of replacement Apprenticeship Center to be erected on the SCC Campus.  (Phs 1 Selection‐2/23/22; Phs 2 Selection‐3‐10‐22)

PO6140 SFCC Building 13 Roof Repairs Design for concrete repairs and maintenance roof coating system for the PE Annex, SFCC Buildling 13

22‐737 SCC Building 10 Classroom Remodel, JOC Upgrades to the greenhouse classroom to include new lighting, ceiling, paint, windows, flooring, furnishings, and AV system.  Delegated Authority project 
utilizing the State's Small Works Roster.

23‐093 ESCO‐CCS Elec. Xfmr Repl (Trane)‐Phase 2 Replacement of aged electrical transformers across the district ‐ continuation of Phase 1 utilizing supplemental legislative funding for outdated infrastruture 
replacement.

23‐514 Lodge Renovation, Pre‐Design Study to determine feasibilty of renovating the SFCC Lodge to support district functions currently housed in the Riverpoint One facility.  Architectural team will 
develope scope to align with potential budget.

23‐145 SCC Campus Security Upgrades Study Project to develop strategic Campus‐Wide access control and camera infrastructure upgrades.

23‐568 SCC Campus Security Upgrades, Exterior Cameras Project to design and implement SCC Campus‐Wide access Exterior Video Camera upgrades based development study.

23‐051 SCC Campus Wayfinding, Monument Sign Project to design and construct two new campus entrance monuments; at Mission/Sycamore and at Greene/Ermina.
NORTH SPOKANE CORRIDOR RELATED PROJECTS
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HEAD START/EARLY HEAD START AMENDMENT-10CH012101  

Non-Federal Share Waiver Request  

Spokane HS/EHS is requesting approval for non-federal financial assistance in excess of 80 

percent of our Head Start/EHS program based on the criteria in Section 640(b)(4) of the Head 

Start Act that our agency “…is located in a community adversely affected by a major disaster.” 

As a result, we are requesting a non-federal share (NFS) waiver in the amount of $525,992 for 

the period of September 2022 thru August 2023.  

COVID-19, considered a major disaster until May 11, 2023, has greatly impacted the program’s 

ability to collect non-federal share, including In-kind volunteer hours.  

 COVID-19 continued to hinder the ability of CCS HS/EHS to recruit and retain qualified 

candidates in all early learning positions. This has resulted in being unable to open all the 

program’s classrooms causing under-enrollment.  Since HS/EHS parents are the largest 

contributors of NFS In-kind, we have experienced a shortfall of their volunteer hours since we 

are not fully enrolled.  

We anticipate a decrease of 20,881 volunteer hours @ $25.19/hour that will reduce our NFS In-

kind by $525,992.  

 

Budget Detail Non-Federal Resources 
 

Hour Rate 
In-Kind Resources – Volunteers              # Hours   w/Benefits 

HS/EHS 
Total 

Parent Volunteer –  Reduction         
Classroom, Child Home Activities  (20,881) $      25.19 ($525,992)  

 



Action 
 
Board Policy 2.20.01 provides “Community Colleges of Spokane is committed to recruiting and 
retaining globally competent, highly qualified faculty and staff at all levels of the organization. 
Externally competitive and internally consistent reward systems, including salary and benefit 
structures and non-fiscal reward programs, shall be developed and maintained by administration. 
Salary schedules shall be approved by the Board of Trustees. (emphasis added)  Compensation 
administration shall be objective and non-discriminatory in theory, application and practice.” 
 
The state 2023/24 supplemental budget provides a 4% general salary increase for non-represented 
employees effective July 1, 2023.  Administrative Procedure 2.20.01–A, Professional/Exempt and 
Administrative Compensation Management, implements Board Policy 2.20.01 for exempt and 
administrator staff.  Section 3.2 of that procedure provides: 
 
“Implementation of general salary increases affecting the salary schedule will take effect on 
September 1st.” 
 
Consistent with CCS’ implementing procedure, attached is a recommended salary schedule for 
professional-, confidential- and administrator-exempt and executive employees to be effective 
September 1, 2023.  While executive staff are not covered by procedure 2.20.01-A, CCS has 
traditionally followed the same process and timelines.  This remains our recommendation for this 
year. 
 
Salary schedules for classified staff are delegated to the state collective bargaining process and 
were implemented July 1, 2023, by legislative action.  Faculty schedules were negotiated and 
approved at your last meeting (June) for academic year 23-24. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approve the attached 2023/24 exempt, administrator and executive salary schedules to be effective 
September 1, 2023, and direct the Chancellor to take steps necessary to implement the action. 



2022/23 
Step One

2023/24 
Step One

2022/23 
Step Two

2023/24 
Step Two

2022/23 
Step Three

2023/24 
Step Three

2022/23 
Step Four

2023/24 
Step Four

PE V 51,957$    54,036$    54,217$    56,385$    56,487$      58,747$      58,735$     61,084$     
PE IV 57,080$    59,363$    59,561$    61,943$    62,670$      65,176$      64,525$     67,106$     
PE III 62,202$    64,690$    64,906$    67,502$    67,609$      70,313$      70,314$     73,127$     
PE II 67,321$    70,014$    70,249$    73,059$    73,916$      76,872$      76,102$     79,147$     
PE I 72,444$    75,342$    75,592$    78,616$    79,539$      82,720$      81,893$     85,168$     

2022/23 
Step One

2023/24 
Step One

2022/23 
Step Two

2023/24 
Step Two

2022/23 
Step Three

2023/24 
Step Three

2022/23 
Step Four

2023/24 
Step Four

CE S4 50,572$    52,595$    52,713$    54,822$    54,854$      57,048$      57,072$     59,355$     
CE S3 55,010$    57,210$    57,701$    60,009$    59,767$      62,158$      62,510$     65,010$     
CE S2 60,675$    63,102$    63,312$    65,844$    65,950$      68,588$      67,903$     70,620$     
CE S1 66,052$    68,694$    68,235$    70,964$    71,795$      74,667$      74,667$     77,654$     

2022/23 
Step One

2023/24 
Step One

2022/23 
Step Two

2023/24 
Step Two

2022/23 
Step Three

2023/24 
Step Three

2022/23 
Step Four

2023/24 
Step Four

AD 5 79,925$    83,122$    83,256$    86,447$    86,725$      90,194$      90,194$     93,802$     
AD 4 85,208$    88,616$    88,759$    92,161$    92,457$      96,156$      96,155$     100,001$   
AD 3 90,840$    94,474$    94,624$    98,253$    98,569$      102,511$    102,510$   106,610$   
AD 2 96,845$    100,719$  100,879$  104,748$  105,082$    109,285$    109,286$   113,657$   
AD 1 103,236$  107,365$  107,367$  111,660$  111,660$    116,126$    116,126$   120,771$   

2022/23 
Annual

2023/24 
Annual

EX 1 300,000$   312,000$   
EX 2 207,086$   215,370$   
EX 3 175,393$   182,409$   
EX 4 156,928$   163,205$   
EX 5 142,450$   148,148$   
EX 6 126,797$   131,869$   

College President
Chief Strategy Officer
Chief Financial Officer
Vice President Learning/Provost/Chief Officer of IAEA/Info/Compliance
Vice President Student Services/Vice Provost

Professoinal Exempt Salary Schedule

Confidential Exempt Salary Schedule

Administrator Salary Schedule

Chancellor

Proposed Exempt, Administrator and Executive Salary Schedule
Annual Salary Equivalent

Effective September 1, 2023 (+4%)

CCS Levels

CCS Levels

CCS Levels

CCS Levels Job Title(s)

Executive Salary Schedule



 

REPORT: Overview of CCS Property at Geiger Field (8602 W. Electric Avenue) and Proposal 
for Determining Best Use 

BACKGROUND 

During the 2010-11 legislative session, Colleges of Spokane (CCS) received a transfer of property 
as part of ESB 2836 (Capital Budget).  As noted in a letter of support from former chancellor 
Gary Livingston to former governor Christine Gregoire, “Those sections (of ESB 2836) pertain 
specifically to the transfer of 5.47 acres of land owned by the Washington Military Department 
to the Community Colleges of Spokane/SCC for construction of a Spokane Aerospace 
Technology Center.” 

As noted, CCS received transfer of the 5.47 acres of property adjacent to Geiger Field/Spokane 
International Airport on July 1, 2010.  The “L”-shaped property, at 86602 West Electric Avenue, 
contains three structures – two former barracks, constructed in 1948, of 4,800 square feet each 
and a 16,250 square foot general office/services building constructed in 1956.   

The property, as noted, has good access to airport runways and is served by two roads.  The 
structures do not meet current building code, have inoperable systems, water damage, pest 
infestation, and likely contain hazardous building materials.  The buildings are considered 
beyond renovation and/or repair. 

Changes since 2011 have impacted planning around this state property, a CCS asset that may 
have better use than as the originally envisioned.  The following provides an overview of the 
property and structures, as well as various past use concepts and proposals, and proposes a 
process for determining options for its utilization. 

Prepared by: Greg Stevens 
Chief Strategy and Administration Officer 
June 21, 2023 

Presented by: Greg Stevens 
Chief Administration Officer 



Community Colleges of Spokane
Geiger Property Overview



8602 West Electric Avenue

5.47 acre property with three buildings adjacent to Geiger Field

• Two former military barracks, 4,800 sf each, constructed 1948

• One office/classroom building, 16,250 sf, constructed 1956

Obtained by CCS in 2010 legislative session (ESB 2836, Capital Budget, 
Sections 1015 and 6005)

• “Those sections pertain specifically to the transfer of 5.47 acres of land 
owned by the Washington Military Department to the Community 
Colleges of Spokane/SCC for construction of a Spokane Aerospace 
Technology Center...”
• Dr. Gary Livingston, April 21, 2010, letter to Governor Christine Gregoire



8602 West Electric Avenue:  Site Overview



Line-of-sight view of property  
Spokane International Airport Control Tower



View of property from 
Spokane International Airport Control Tower



Close-up View from Control Tower



Overview of property lines



View from across W. Electric Avenue



Concepts considered over the years…
• Spokane Aerospace Technology Center

• Abandoned following long-term lease SCC secured at Felts Field in 2014

• SCC – WATEC Advanced Manufacturing Center
• GSI proposal in 2016/17 at invitation of Governor Inslee that went unfunded
• 55,000 sf multi-use, adaptable classroom/lab space

• CCS West Plains Education Center
• Expansion of services to West Plains/Fairchild population centers



General Assessment of Building and Property
Constructed prior to modern building code standards (safety, ADA, energy, etc.) –
upgrades required for occupancy

Probable environmental contamination
• Unknown underground contaminates
• Asbestos and lead paint in building structures
• Observed issues with mold, pest infestations

Non-existent/repairable building systems (required for occupancy)
• Fire sprinkler and alarm systems
• Plumbing (allowed to freeze prior to CCS acquisition)
• Security system

Overall Assessment
• State owned building (assigned to CCS), could be reassigned by state without CCS consent
• A currently controlled asset that is not being utilized
• Continuing deterioration of unoccupied buildings
• Risk of liability in current state
• Limited programmatic possibilities
• High cost to convert to academic use
• Value of property may be at peak level



Office/Classroom/Service Building Interior



Dormitory Building #600



Dormitory Building #500



Discussion: Should CCS administration begin 
exploration of best use for this property?

Recommendation

• Administration generates and investigates options for best CCS use

• Administration assesses and prioritizes best use option(s)

• Administration presents best use option(s) for board consideration 
and direction

• Implement selected option



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
WASHINGTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 17 

2024 MEETING SCHEDULE 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to RCW 42.30.075, that the Board of Trustees of Washington State 
Community College District 17 (Community Colleges of Spokane) shall hold regular meetings on the 
following dates (typically the third Tuesday of the month):    
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

January 16, 2023 (SFCC Campus) WORK SESSION

February 20, 2023 (SCC Campus) 

March 19, 2023 (SFCC Campus) 

April 16, 2023 (SCC Campus) WORK SESSION 

May 21, 2023 (SFCC Campus) 

June 18, 2023 (SCC Campus) 

July 16, 2023 (SFCC Campus)  

August 20, 2023 No meeting 

September 10, 2023 (SCC Campus)  

October 15, 2023 To be held at the Pullman campus 

November 12, 2023 (SCC Campus) 

December 17, 2023 (SFCC Campus) 

* In-person meetings will be held at 8:30 a.m. at Spokane Community College located at 1810 North
Greene Street, Spokane, WA 99217 or Spokane Falls Community College located at 3410 West Whistalks
Way, Spokane, Washington 99224. The June 20, 2023 meeting will be held at the SFCC Pullman campus
at 8:30 a.m. located at 185 Veterans Way, Pullman, WA 99164.

* The Board of Trustees has the right to change in-person meetings to Zoom for weather related changes.
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